exchange rates. The Group currently has not entered into any
foreign currency forward contracts to hedge against foreign
currency risk. Management will consider hedging foreign currency
exposure should the need arise.

截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2024
（除非另有說明，否則以人民幣表示） (Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

China Resources Pharmaceutical Group Limited  Annual Report 2024 273

綜合財務報表附註

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

41 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）
敏感度分析

本集團主要受美元浮動匯價影響。

下表顯示於報告期末，本集團除稅

前溢利（由於貨幣資產及負債的公允

價值變動）對美元匯率可能出現的合

理變動（所有其他變量維持不變）的

敏感度。

(e) 資本風險管理
本集團管理其資本，確保本集團旗

下實體可持續經營，並透過在債務

與權益間作出最佳平衡為股東締造

最大回報。

本集團的資本架構包括債務淨額（包

括附註28、29及38分別披露的銀行
借款、應付債券及計息的應付關聯

方款項）（經扣除現金及現金等價物）

及本公司擁有人應佔權益（包括已發

行股本、保留盈利及其他儲備）。

41 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)
(d) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuation in USD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in USD
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before taxation (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

2024 2023
美元兌

人民幣匯率
上升╱（下降）

除稅前溢利
（減少）╱增加

除稅前溢利

（減少）╱增加

Increase/
(decrease) in

USD/RMB rate

(Decrease)/
increase

in profit before
taxation

(Decrease)/
increase

in profit before
taxation

% 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

% RMB’000 RMB’000

 （經重列）

 (Restated)

倘美元兌人民幣貶值 If the USD weakens against the
RMB 5% (20,104) (29,516)

倘美元兌人民幣升值 If the USD strengthens against
the RMB (5%) 20,104 29,516

(e) Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the
Group will be able to continue as a going concern while
maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation
of the debt and equity balances.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debts, which
includes bank borrowings (Note 28), bonds payable (Note 29)
and interest-bearing amounts due to related parties (Note
38), respectively, net of cash and cash equivalents and equity
attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share
capital, retained earnings and other reserves.